
  

 

Extraordinary 
Meeting of the  

 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 16 February 2012 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Khales Uddin Ahmed, Bill Turner, 
Carlo Gibbs and Councillor Judith 
Gardiner) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Khales Uddin Ahmed, Bill Turner, 
Carlo Gibbs and Judith Gardiner) 



 
 
 
 

Councillor Amy Whitelock, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Khales Uddin Ahmed, Bill Turner, 
Carlo Gibbs and Judith Gardiner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 16 February 2012 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Tuesday 14th February 2012 
 

3 - 4  



 
 
 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 Nil Items.  
 
 

5 - 6  

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

7 - 10  

6 .1 Wood Wharf, Preston's Road, London (PA/11/02174, 
PA/11/03468 and PA/11/03469)   

 

11 - 196 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

197 - 198  

7 .1 Aberfeldy Estate, Abbott Road, London, E14  
(11/02716)   

 

199 - 278 East India & 
Lansbury 

7 .2 Aberfeldy Estate, Abbott Road, London, E14 (11/03548)  
 

279 - 340 East India & 
Lansbury 

 
 



1 

 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest there
[...]
: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/11/02174, PA/11/03468 and 
PA/11/03469 
 
Ward: Blackwall and Cubitt Town 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Wood Wharf, Preston’s Road, London 
 Existing Use: Primarily light industrial, office and warehouse units. Also residential, 

indoor sporting facilities and a nursery 
  

Proposal: 
 
PA/11/02174 
Application to replace extant planning permission PA/08/01215 dated 
18th of May 2009 involving the following development: 
 
Hybrid application for comprehensive mixed-use redevelopment of 
Wood Wharf comprising: 
 
1) Outline Application (all matters reserved, save for access & layout) 
involving demolition of dwellings at Lovegrove Walk and the provision 
of commercial floorspace (B1), up to 1668 residential units (C3), and 
hotel (C1) contained in fourteen buildings; Retail (A1), financial 
services (A2), restaurants & cafes (A3), drinking establishments (A4) 
and takeaway establishments (A5); leisure & community uses (D1 & 
D2); associated infrastructure, including the creation of structures in 
Blackwall Basin and South Dock; principles of landscaping and public 
realm; means of access; bridge links; car, motorcycle and bicycle 
parking spaces, servicing; and electricity substation.  
 
2) Full Application 
Creation of canal and other engineering infrastructure. 
 
PA/11/03468 
Application to replace extant listed building consent dated 18th May 
2009, reference PA/08/1218 involving the following works: 
 
Partial demolition of a small section of the southern dock wall to 
Blackwall Basin, for the creation of a new canal between South Dock 
and Blackwall Basin and the introduction of piled foundations to 
anchor structures within the Basin and other associated works as part 
of a comprehensive mixed use redevelopment of Wood Wharf. 
 
PA/11/03469 
Application to replace extant conservation area consent dated 21st 
July 2009, reference PA/09/909: 
 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 11



Demolition of building to the west of Preston’s Road and east of 
Canary Wharf in connection with the redevelopment of Wood Wharf 
pursuant to Planning Permission ref. PA/08/1215 dated 18th May 
2009. 

   
 Drawing No’s: • Details of Layout Drawings  
    
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_X_1300  (Contextual Layout Plan) 
  RSHP_A_W12_P_1301A W12 E-H High Street Bridges   
  RSHP_A_W12_S_1302A Building Scale W12 E-H 
  RSHP_A_W12_P_1301B Building Definition W12 
  RSHP_A_W12_S_1302B Building Scale W12 J+K 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_00_1304  (Upper Ground Level) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B0_1305  (Lower Ground Level) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B1_1306  (Basement Level B1) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B2_1307  (Basement Level B2) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_00_1309  (Open Space Upper Ground Level) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B0_1310  (Open Space Lower Ground Level) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B3_1311  (Basement Level B3) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_00_1314  (Routes Plan – Upper Ground Level) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B0_1315  (Routes Plan – Lower Ground Level) 
    
  • Details of Access Drawings 
   
  6400/AR/001  Access Details – Upper Ground Level 
  6400/AR/002  Access Details – Upper Ground Level (Cartier Circle) 
  6400/AR/003  Access Details – Upper Ground Level (Cartier Circle 

Layout) 
  6400/AR/004 Access Details – Upper Ground Level (Wood Wharf 

Square) 
  6400/AR/005 Access Details – Lower Ground Level  
  6400/AR/006 Access Details – Lower Ground Level (Preston’s Road 

Access) 
  6400/AR/007 Access Details – Lower Ground Level (Preston’s Road 

Access Layout) 
  6400/AR/008 Access Details – Lower Ground Level (Montgomery 

Street Access) 
  6400/AR/009 Access Details – Lower Ground Level (Montgomery 

Street Access Layout) 
  6400/AR/0010 Access Details – Basement Level B1 
  6400/AR/0011 Access Details – Basement Level B2 
  6400/AR/0012 Access Details – Basement Level B3 
    
  • Details of Canal and other engineering infrastructure drawings  
    
  118236-03-101 Issue AA Proposed Canal Layout Plan  
  118236-03-102 Issue AA Typical Canal Sections  
  118236-03-103 Issu
[...]
relevant criteria of saved policy DEV2 of the Council's 
Unitary Development Plan (1998), policy DEV1 of the Interim Planning Guidance 
(2007); policy SP10 of the of the Core Strategy Document (2010) and policy DM25 of 
the Managing Development DPD (proposed submission version (2012) which seek to 
protect residential amenity. 

  
 • Where the proposed demolition of the Lovegrove Walk houses form part of a 

comprehensive regeneration strategy for the site encompassing up to 1,668 residential 
units, the proposal is considered to be acceptable, due to a significant net increase in 
homes and therefore in accordance with policy 3.3 of the London Plan (2011), policy 
SP02 of the Core Strategy (2010) and policy DM3 of the Development Management 
DPD (proposed submission version) 2012. 

  
 • Consideration has been given to the objections made to the scheme, but none of these 

are considered sufficient to outweigh the reasons for granting planning permission and 
listed building consent. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
 PA/11/02174 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
  
 A. Any direction by The London Mayor  (see details later in this report)  

  
 B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Shopping Development 

Direction 
   

Page 18



 C. The prior completion of a S.106 Deed of Variation to ensure that the planning 
obligations secured pursuant to the S.106 Agreement (attached to planning permission 
issued under PA/08/01215 and dated 18 May 2009) apply to planning permission 
(PA/11/02174) 

  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to negotiate 

the Deed of variation indicated above. 
  
3.3 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 
matters: 

  
 Conditions 
  
  General: Site wide 
   
 1. The development must begin within three [3] years fr
[...]
action and dispersal of cooking smells 

and other fumes. 
 15. Submit details of renewable energy measures and carbon emissions 
 16. Submit details of the sustainable design and constructions measures (a minimum of 

Code Level 3 is required unless otherwise agreed by the LPA) 
 17. Details of the A1 – A5 uses where applicable (including use, shop fronts, operating 

hours, sizes)  
 18. Light pollution assessment 
 19. Details of northern façade treatment to W07D to achieve adequate sunlight/daylight 

levels 
   
 Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
  
 Informatives 
  
 1) Section 106 agreement required; 

2) Section 278 agreement required; 
3) This permission does not include consent for the indicative moored vessel locations 

and a separate planning application is required where proposed.  
  
 Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 

Renewal. 
  
3.4 That the Committee confirms that it has taken the environmental information into account 

as required by Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact) 
Regulations 2011. 

  
3.5 That the Committee agrees that following issue of the decision the Corporate Director 

Page 27



Development and Renewal should place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to 
Regulation 24 of the 2011 Regulations containing the information required by Regulation 
24 and that for the purposes of Regulation 24 (1)(c) the main reasons and considerations 
on which the Committee's decision was based shall be as set out in this report in the 
summary of reasons for granting permission. 

  
3.6 That, if within 3-months of the date of this Committee the legal agreement has not been 

completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse 
planning permission. 

  
3.7 In view of the various changes to policy since the previous May 2009 grant of planning 

permission, the need to amend policy to reflect existing policy circumstances and the need 
to control aspects of the development now necessary as a consequence of amended 
policy, it is officers intention to produce a draft decision notice in time for the 16 February 
2012 Committee which will outline any substantive changes to planning conditions and/or 
new planning conditions to deal with matters arsing out of this application to replace the 
extant planning permission. This draft decision notice will form part of an eventual Update 
Report.   

 
3.8 That the Committee GRANT listed building consent for PA/11/03468 subject to: 
  

Conditions to secure the following matters: 
   
 1.   Details in respect of the following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Council as local planning authority in consultation with English Heritage before the 
relevant work is begun.  The relevant work shall be carried out in accordance with such 
approved details: 

         
a. Detailed drawings of all proposed structures (associated with the current 

application) anchored or fixed within the Blackwall Basin (including full plans and 
sections) at a scale of 1:10. 

 
 2.  Before any work is undertaken in pursuance of this consent to anchor of fix any 

structures (associated with the current application) within the Basin, structural 
engineers’ drawings and a method statement indicating the proposed method of 
ensuring the safety and stability of the listed fabric, shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Council as local planning authority in consultation with English 
Heritage.  The relevant work shall be carried out in accordance with such structural 
engineer’s drawings and method statement thus approved. 

  
3.9 That the Committee GRANT conservation area consent for PA/11/03469 subject to: 
  

Conditions to secure the following matters: 
  
 1. Works for the demolition of the building or any part thereof shall not be commenced 

before a valid con
[...]
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No:  PA/08/1215 and PA/08/1217 

(Duplicate Application) & 
PA/08/1218 and PA/08/1238 
(Duplicate Application LBA)  
 

Ward(s): Blackwall and Cubitt Town 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Wood Wharf, Preston’s Road, London  
   
 Existing Use: Primarily light industrial, office and warehouse units. Also residential, 

indoor sporting facilities and a nursery. 
   
 Proposal: PA/08/1215 and PA/08/1217(Duplicate Application) 

 
Hybrid application for comprehensive mixed-use redevelopment of 
Wood Wharf comprising: 
 
1) Outline Application (all matters reserved, save for access & layout) 
 

• Demolition of dwellings at Lovegrove Walk;  

• Commercial floorspace (B1), up to 1668 residential units (C3), and 
hotel (C1) contained in fourteen buildings;  

• Retail (A1), financial services (A2), restaurants & cafes (A3), 
drinking establishments (A4) and takeaway establishments (A5);  

• Leisure & community uses (D1 & D2);  

• Associated infrastructure, including the creation of structures in 
Blackwall Basin and South Dock;  

• Principles of landscaping and public realm;  

• Means of access;  

• Bridge links;  

• Car, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces, servicing; and  

• Electricity substation.  
 
2) Full Application 
 

• Creation of canal and other engineering infrastructure. 
 
PA/08/1218 and PA/08/1238 (Duplicate Application LBA)  
 
Partial demolition of a small section of the southern dock wall to 
Blackwall Basin, for the creation of a new canal between South Dock 
and Blackwall Basin, and the introduction of piled foundations to 
anchor structures within the Basin, and other associated works as part 
of a comprehensive mixed use redevelopment of Wood Wharf. 

   
 Drawing No’s: • Details of Layout Drawings  
    
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_X_1300  (Contextual Layout Plan) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_00_1304  (Upper Ground Level) 

Page 57



  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B0_1305  (Lower Ground Level) 
  RSHP_A_PMP_X_P_B1_1
[...]
ment or greater densities no houses shall be lost without its 
planned replacement at existing or higher densities. 

  
 • Consideration has been given to the objections made to the scheme, but none of these 

are considered sufficient to outweigh the reasons for granting planning permission and 
listed building consent. 

  

Page 63



3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission for PA/08/1215 and 

PA/08/1217 (Duplicate Application) subject to: 
  
 A. Any direction by The London Mayor  

  
 B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Shopping Development 

Direction 
   
 C. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 

obligations: 
  
 Financial Contributions 
  
 Transport  
   
 1 A financial contribution of £5,000,000 towards bus improvements. 
 2 A financial contribution of £250,000 towards bus Infrastructure works. 
 3 A financial contribution of £9,000,000 towards DLR improvements. 
 4 A financial contribution of £100,000,000 towards Crossrail. 
   
 Local Highway Network 
   
 5 A financial contribution of £1,750,000 towards highway junction improvements. 
   
 Improvements to connectivity and Integration 
   
 6 A financial contribution of £2,000,000 towards highway improvement works to deliver 

the signalisation/at grade pedestrian crossings and public realm works for the 
Preston’s Road roundabout.   

 7 A financial contribution of £500,000 towards additional public realm works. 
 8 A financial contribution of £250,000 towards provision of “Velib” cycle station hubs at 

Blackwall, Canary Wharf, South Quay and Heron Quays DLR stations and within the 
development itself. 

   
 Employment and Training 
   
 9 A financial contribution of £5,000,000 towards local employment and training including 

Skillsmatch. 
 10 A financial contribution of £3,000,000 towards East London Business Place 

programme. 
 11 The provision of an on-site Construction Training and Recruit
[...]
t Plan 
 
Montgomery Street cross-over strategy in association with the pedestrian bridge  
 
Safeguarding and bus implementation strategy on the upper Wood Wharf Square level 
 
The applicant will use all endeavours to assist in bringing forward the delivery of the 
Millennium Quarter bridge 
 
Funds to cover the cost of monitoring the implementation of the s106 ageement 

  
 Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary or appropriate by the Corporate 

Director Development & Renewal 
  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to negotiate 

the legal agreement indicated above, including taking account of the matters set out in 
paragraph 11.3 of the report. 

  
3.3 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 
matters: 

  
 Conditions 
  
  General: Site wide 
   
 1. The development must begin within three [3] years from the date of this permission. 
 2. The final submission of all reserved matters in respect of each of the phases (being 

appearance, scale and landscaping) must be made within 10 years from the date of 
this permission. The development of each phase must begin within 2 years from the 
date of the last reserved matter(s) approved in respect of the relevant phase.  

 3. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved phasing plan, 
unless otherwise agreed by the LPA (Append to decision) 

 4. Submission of a detailed phasing programme 

Page 66



 5. The development is to be carried out in accordance with the Details of Scale 
Parameters document.  Quantum of floorspace to be limited to that assessed under 
the ES. 

 6. The development of Phases 2, 3 and 4 shall not commence upon until non-secured 
land has been tied into the s106 agreement.  

 7. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following site wide 
strategies submitted: 

•
[...]
 for the indicative moored vessel locations 

and a separate planning application is required where proposed. 
9. Environmental Health advice; 
10. London Underground advice; 
11. London City Airport advice 
12. London Underground Limited advice 
13. Environment Agency Advice; 
14. Compliance with Code of Construction Practice;  
15. Reference to relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance  
16. Contact London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority; and  

  
 Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 

Renewal. 
  
3.4 That the Committee confirms that it has taken the environmental information into account 

as required by Regulation 3(20 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact) 
Regulations 1999 (as amended). 

  
3.5 That the Committee agrees that following issue of the decision the Corporate Director 

Development and Renewal should place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to 
Regulation 21 of the 1999 Regulations (as amended) containing the information required 
by regulation 21 and that for the purposes of Regulation 21 (1)(c) the main reasons and 
considerations on which the Committee's decision was based shall be as set out in this 
report in the summary of reasons for granting permission. 

  
3.6 That, if within 3-months of the date of this committee the legal agreement has not been 

completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse 
planning permission. 

  
3.7 That the Committee delegate authority to the Corporate Director Development & Renewal 

to GRANT listed building consent for PA/08/1218 and PA/08/1238 (Duplicate Application)  

Page 75



subject to: 
  
 A. Consideration of any views expressed as a result of the outstanding consultation 

with the Statutory Amenity Societies 
   
 B. The prior completion of a legal agreement as detailed above. 
   
 C. Conditions to secure the following matters: 
   
 Conditions 
  
 1. Full particulars of the Li
[...]
uch as Aberfeldy where social housing dominates 
and statistics relating to crime, poverty and overcrowding are high.   
 
 

 East India and Lansbury is listed as the most deprived ward in London.  There is 
also evidence which indicates that Aberfeldy has the worst health statistic in the 
UK, with lower than average life expectancies, high numbers of children living in 
poverty and these statistic are closely related to problems of overcrowding.  It is 
considered that the proposed application will improve the overall standard of 
accommodation in Aberfeldy by reducing the number of under occupied 
properties for small households (currently 16%) and increase the number of 
larger family homes for those houses which are currently overcrowded (currently 
46%).  These properties will be built to a higher standard, will have improved 
energy and heating demands, comply with Mayor of London space standards and 
Lifetime Homes standards.  The additional functional and accessible open space, 
together with the new social, community and retail facilities in later phases are 
considered to greatly contribute to the quality of life for those living in Aberfeldy 
and will assist in the delivery of real regeneration in this area, in line with the 
Council’s local vision to create a sustainable residential community Aberfeldy and 
Poplar Riverside (LAP8-9).  
 

11 CONCLUSION 
  
11.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  

Planning permission should be supported for the reasons set out in 
RECOMMENDATION section of this report. 

 

Page 338



 

 

Page 339



Page 340

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	5 DEFERRED ITEMS
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 Wood Wharf, Preston's Road, London (PA/11/02174, PA/11/03468 and PA/11/03469)
	Wood Wharf Committee Report - Feb (App 1)

	7 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	7.1 Aberfeldy Estate, Abbott Road, London, E14  (11/02716)
	7.2 Aberfeldy Estate, Abbott Road, London, E14 (11/03548)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Gloria Thienel 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development & 

Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Bill Turner declared an interest in item 6.1 of the agenda on the grounds 
that he was aware and had been involved in the Canary Wharf Group in his capacity 
as a Councillor. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to 
do so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
There were no speakers registered.  

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items.  
 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

6.1 Wood Wharf, Preston's Road, London (PA/11/02174, PA/11/03468 and 
PA/11/03469)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the applications (PA/11/02174, PA/11/03468 and PA/11/03469) regarding 
redevelopment of Wood Wharf, Preston's Road, London 
 
Mr Smith gave a detailed presentation of the application 
 
He explained the details of the scheme with views from surrounding area. He 
highlighted the key issues for consideration when considering applications for 
renewal (as detailed in the report) highlighting the key policy changes since the 
previous grant. He drew attention to the update report including minor changes to the 
phasing strategy and list of reserved matters. The affordable housing element 
remained the same as the previous grant agreed under better economic 
circumstances. There was also mechanisms to seek further housing grant should the 
economy permits this, to maximize the affordable housing element. 
 
Mr Smith explained the outcome of the public consultation and the issues raised. In 
summary, it was considered that the overall benefits of the scheme outweighed the 
issues. 
 
Overall, the scheme continued to comply with policy and therefore should be granted. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

In response to the Committee, Officers explained the merits of the scheme. The 
scheme sought to delivery high quality housing and complementary uses that would 
benefit both the occupants and the wider community. Contribution had been secured 
for a range of projects and services. It included contributions towards employment 
and training with a view to maximising local opportunities. The S. 106 Agreement 
from the previous grant would be transferred to the new scheme and would be index 
linked forward in line with inflation. The phasing plan remained unchanged as per the 
previous grant and there had been no major policy changes since then. Any changes 
could impact on viability.  It was planned to deliver the affordable housing as part of 
phase 3 of the scheme.  
 
Attention was also drawn to the transport contributions and the benefits for the local 
area. This included contributions to Crossrail that would reduce the impact on local 
transport.  Overall, Officers were satisfied with the agreement and considered that it 
met the requirements. Transport for London were also satisfied with the package.   
 
Steps would be taken with Skills Match and a range of other agencies to maximize 
local employment and training opportunities.   
  

In response, a brief debate ensured about the adequacy of the transport 
contributions to mitigate local impact. Accordingly, Councillor Bill Turner moved an 
amendment to this element of the contributions, seconded by Councillor Khales 
Uddin Ahmed, which fell.  
 
Overall Members were supportive of the scheme. However, they stressed the need 
to maximise the number of employment and training opportunities for Borough 
residents both at the pre and post construction phase 
 
On a vote of 4 in favour 0 against and 2 abstentions it was RESOLVED – 
 
1. That planning permission PA/11/02174 be GRANTED at Wood Wharf, 
Preston’s Road, London to replace extant planning permission PA/08/01215 dated 
18th of May 2009 involving the following development: 
 
Hybrid application for comprehensive mixed-use redevelopment of Wood Wharf 
comprising: 
 
i) Outline Application (all matters reserved, save for access & layout) involving 
demolition of dwellings at Lovegrove Walk and the provision of commercial 
floorspace (B1), up to 1668 residential units (C3), and hotel (C1) contained in 
fourteen buildings; Retail (A1), financial services (A2), restaurants & cafes (A3), 
drinking establishments (A4) and takeaway establishments (A5); leisure & community 
uses (D1 & D2); associated infrastructure, including the creation of structures in 
Blackwall Basin and South Dock; principles of landscaping and public realm; means 
of access; bridge links; car, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces, servicing; and 
electricity substation.  
 
ii) Full Application 
 
Creation of canal and other engineering infrastructure. 

 
2. That such planning permission be subject to: 
 
A. Any direction by The London Mayor (see details in the report and update)  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Shopping Development 
Direction 
 
C. The prior completion of a S.106 Deed of Variation to ensure that the planning 
obligations secured pursuant to the S.106 Agreement (attached to planning 
permission issued under PA/08/01215 and dated 18 May 2009) apply to planning 
permission (PA/11/02174) 
 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 
negotiate the Deed of variation indicated above. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
matters set out in the report and update.  
 
5. That the Committee confirms that it has taken the environmental information 
into account as required by Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact) Regulations 2011. 
 
6. That the Committee agrees that following issue of the decision the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal should place a statement on the statutory 
register pursuant to Regulation 24 of the 2011 Regulations containing the information 
required by Regulation 24 and that for the purposes of Regulation 24 (1)(c) the main 
reasons and considerations on which the Committee's decision was based shall be 
as set out in the report in the summary of reasons for granting permission. 
 
7. That, if within 3-months of the date of this Committee the legal agreement has 
not been completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to refuse planning permission. 
 
8. In view of the various changes to policy since the previous May 2009 grant of 
planning permission, the need to amend policy to reflect existing policy 
circumstances and the need to control aspects of the development now necessary as 
a consequence of amended policy, it is officers intention to produce a draft decision 
notice in time for the 16 February 2012 Committee as part of the update report which 
will outline any substantive changes to planning conditions and/or new planning 
conditions to deal with matters arsing out of this application to replace the extant 
planning permission.  
     

9. That listed building consent PA/11/03468  be GRANTED at Wood Wharf, 
Preston’s Road to replace extant listed building consent dated 18th May 2009, 
reference PA/08/1218 involving the following works subject to the conditions set out 
in the report. 
 

• Partial demolition of a small section of the southern dock wall to Blackwall 
Basin, for the creation of a new canal between South Dock and Blackwall 
Basin and the introduction of piled foundations to anchor structures within the 
Basin and other associated works as part of a comprehensive mixed use 
redevelopment of Wood Wharf  

     
10. That conservation area consent PA/11/03469 be GRANTED at Wood Wharf, 
Preston’s Road, Application to replace extant conservation area consent dated 21st 
July 2009, reference PA/09/909 for the following subject to the conditions set out in 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

the report.  
 

• Demolition of building to the west of Preston’s Road and east of Canary 
Wharf in connection with the redevelopment of Wood Wharf pursuant to 
Planning Permission ref. PA/08/1215 dated 18th May 2009  

 
 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
 

7.1 Aberfeldy Estate, Abbott Road, London, E14  (11/02716)  
 
Application withdrawn.  
 

7.2 Aberfeldy Estate, Abbott Road, London, E14 (11/03548)  
 
Application withdrawn.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


